



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATHERINE D. CROTHALL *et al.*,)

Defendants Below/Appellants/Cross-)
Appellees, and)

ADHEZION BIOMEDICAL LLC, a Delaware limited)
liability company,)

Nominal Defendant Below/Appellant/Cross-)
Appellee,)

v.) No. 608, 2013

ROBERT ZIMMERMAN,)

Plaintiff Below/Appellee,)

- and -)

THE WILLIFORD FIRM, LLC and EVAN O.)
WILLIFORD,)

Intervenors Below/Appellees/Cross-)
Appellants.)

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENORS BELOW/CROSS-APPELLANTS
THE WILLIFORD FIRM, LLC AND EVAN O. WILLIFORD

Evan O. Williford (#4162)
The Williford Firm LLC
901 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5924
Attorney for Intervenors
Below/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Dated: March 6, 2014

[Redacted signature block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IGNORED THIS COURT’S CASELAW
IN HOLDING STEVE BRYANT TO BE INDEPENDENT.....1

 A. Defendants Cannot Ask The Court To Hear Appeals Of
 Unfavorable Rulings But Refuse Appeals Of Favorable Ones.....1

 B. Bryant Was Not Independent And The Operating
 Agreement Safe Harbor Did Not Apply.....3

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE VC
INVESTORS DID NOT TOGETHER CONTROL ADHEZION.....6

 A. Defendants Cannot Ask The Court To Hear Appeals Of
 Unfavorable Rulings But Refuse Appeals Of Favorable Ones.....6

 B. The VC Investors Control Adhezion.....7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	4-5
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 91 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	6
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	3-4
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	7
<i>Lindh v. Randolph</i> , 525 A.2d 1013 [TABLE] (Del. May 4, 1987).....	2-3
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	5-6
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	7
